Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s
proposals

Name of Company Company number
Wagon Overseas Limited 02429737

In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

Court case number
10906 of 2008

We A P Beveridge, S J Appell and 8 C E Mackellar of Zolfo Cooper, Wellington Plaza, 3!
(a) Insert full namets) and Welli d
address(e3) of ellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL

admumnistralon(s)
artach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 28 January 2%9

Signed

Joint Administrators

Dated

Contact Details:

-
You do not have to give any contact information in Jenna Heplon
the box epposite but if you do. it will help Companies : .
House to contact you f there is a query on the form. Zolfo Cooper, Wellington Plaza, 3| Wellington Street, Leeds, LSt 4DL
The contact information that you give will be visible
1o scarchers of the public record Tel 0113 386 0860
DX Number DX Exchange
\ \\ \\ \\ hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companics at:
" 'mpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CFI143UZ DX 33050 Cardidl
*AATOVEXZ 9
A34 29/01/2009 1

COMPANIES HOUSE







WAGON OVERSEAS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

Statutory Information

2 Background to the Administration

3 Administration Strategy and Objective
4 Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
5 Financial Position

6 Proposals

7 Exit Route

8 Administrators’ Remuneration

9 Estimated Outcome

10 Next Report

1" Meeting of Creditors

APPENDICES

Summary of the Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 8 December

2008 Appendix A
Time Analysis for the Period from 8 December 2008 to 16 January 2009 Appendix B
Additional information in retation to Administrators’ fees pursuant to Statement

of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix C

© Zolfe Cooper

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM4MM




WAGON OVERSEAS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

b

1 Statutory Information

1.1 The registered number of Wagon Overseas Limited (the Company) is 02429737.

1.2 The trading address of the Company is 3500 Parkside, Birmingham Business Park,
Birmingham, B37 7YG.

1.3 The registered office of the Company has been changed from 3500 Parkside, Birmingham
Business Park, Birmingham, B37 7YG to c/o Zolfo Cooper, Wellington Plaza, 31 Wellington
Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL.

1.4 Details of the Company's directors and secretary are as follows:

Date appointed Date resigned Shares held
Director(s)
David Thomas Bessant 7 February 2008
Kulbir Singh Xandhola 13 July 2007
Jonathan David Jowett 1 April 2005
Secretary
Jonathon David Jowett 1 April 2005

2 Background to the Administration

21 The Company was incorporated on 3 October 1989. The Company is a holding company
and provides a financial service to other Wagon companies.

2.2 The Company, along with Wagon Plc (Plc), Wagon Industrial Limited (Industrial), Wagon
Services Limited (Services) and Wagon Europe Limited (Europe) form the group of Wagon
Companies that are based in the UK and have entered into formal insolvency proceedings
{the UK Group). The UK Group is part of an international structure of approximately 55
companies operating throughout Europe and parts of Asia.

2.3 The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Plc. The structure of the UK Group is
outlined in the diagram overleaf.

© Zolfe Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 1 ADM401




WAGON OVERSEAS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Wagon Ple
Wagen Dverseas Limited Wagon Industrial Limited Wagon Services Limited
Wagon Europe Limited
2.4 The Group had been underperforming against budget since the refinancing in August 2008

given the recent downturn in the sector. Future performance for the Group was forecast
to be well below that of previous years. in November 2008, the Group had a liguidity
crisis and made an immediate short term cash call on its stakeholders (sharehoiders,
lenders and customers). It was forecast that this cash crisis would continue for much of

2009, given the projected fall in turnover.

25 The Group therefore required significant capital injection in order to realign its capital
structure with the current and future business performance. Lengthy discussions were held
with the stakeholders however, no further funding was provided. immediate steps were
taken to place the various companies within the UK Group into a formal insolvency

process.

286 The Company is the parent of Europe, another filed entity within the UK Group. In order
to protect any value that may potentially be realised from inter-company receivables and

its subsidiary, the Company was placed into Administration.

2.7 As a result, A P Beveridge, S J Appell and S C E Mackellar, ticensed insolvency

practitioners, were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 8 December 2008.

28 A P Beveridge, S J Appell and 5 C E Mackellar are licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association.
29 The Administration is registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies

Court, under reference number 10906 of 2008.

2.10 In addition, individual Administration Orders also appointed A P Beveridge, S J Appell and
S C E Mackellar Joint Administrators of each of the companies within the Group on 8
December 2008,

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals
Page 2 ADM4O1



WAGON OVERSEAS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.1

2.12

2.13

31

3.2

33

Y

The EC Regulation on insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Administration. The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company
is based in the United Kingdom,

The Joint Administrators act jeintly and severally, so that all functions may be exercised
by either Administrator.

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one

of the following objectives:
. rescuing the Company as a going concern;

. achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely

if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration}; or

. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or

preferential creditors.

Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives is detailed in the next
section.

Administration Strategy and Objective

The first objective under the new Administration regime is based on the survival of the
existing Company through a Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA) or a Scheme of
Arrangement under Section 425 of the Companies Act. This objective could not be
achieved since a CVA would have required the support and involvement of the existing
management and Directors, and a significant cash injection into the Group and as such no

further funding was available.

The Joint Administrators therefore decided to pursue the second objective of achieving a
better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company

were wound up without first being in Administration.

The Joint Administrators are proposing in Section 6.1 that they continue to manage the
affairs of the Company.

This work will inciude:
s Conclusion of the realisation of the Company’s assets.

+ Dealing with statutory reporting and compliance obligations.

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 3 ADMA401




WAGON OVERSEAS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

e Conducting investigations into the conduct of the directors of the Company and
reporting to the Department for Business, Enterprise & Regulatory Reform (BERR)

pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act.

34 The Company is the parent company of Europe, it has 100% shareholding and has no
employees. According to the Director’s Statement of Affairs, detailed in Appendix A, the
Company is owed approximately £103,558,000 from inter-company debtars. However,
given the financial position of these debtors, it is likely that a majority of this will be not
be capable of being repaid.

3.5 Europe was also placed into Administration on 8 December 2009 along with Industrial, Plc
and Services. It is therefore not anticipated that any realisations will be made in relation
to this investment. Since 8 December a 15 further companies in the Group have filed for
French and German proceedings.

36 For the purposes of this report the Joint Administrators have assumed that there will be
limited realisations due to the insolvency of many other companies in the Group.

4 Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

41 There are no receipts and payments for the Administration period.

5 Financial Position

5.1 Attached as Appendix A is a summary of the Directors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs of
the Company as at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators.

5.2 The summary provided at Appendix A does not include the indebtedness to the Bank which
totalled approximately €125,000,000 at the date of appointment.

6 Proposals
It is proposed that the Joint Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company
in order to achieve the objective of the Administration. In the circumstances it is
proposed that:

6.1 The Joint Administrators will continue to manage the Company in order to achieve the
intended objective detailed in paragraph 3.2.

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 4 ADM4D1




WAGON OVERSEAS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

7.1

R

If having realised the assets of the Company, the Joint Administrators think that a
distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors, they propose filing a notice with the
Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the
Administrators to an end and will move the Company automatically into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) in order that the distribution can be made. In these
circumstances, it is proposed that the Joint Administrators will become the Joint
Liquidators of the CVL. See Section 7 below on Exit Routes for further information on this

process.

If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, they wili file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of
Companies for the dissolution of the Company. See Section 7 below on Exit Routes for

further information on this process.

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable
or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration.

The creditors consider establishing a Creditors’' Committee and that if any such Committee

is formed they be authorised to sanction the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration and any proposed act on the part of the Joint Administrators without the
need to report back to a further meeting of creditors generally, to include any decision
regarding the most appropriate exit route from the Administration.

Where no Creditors’ Committee is appointed, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators
shall be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the

Administration.

The Joint Administrators be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds are

available on account of their time costs.

The Joint Administrators’ will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as
Administrators ceasing to have effect.

Exit Routes

Creditors Yoluntary Liquidation

Based on present information, the Joint Administrators think that it is unlikely that a

dividend will be paid to the unsecured creditors. However, if funds become available, the

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 5 ADM4ADY




WAGON OVERSEAS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

7.2

7.3

81

8.2

8.3

Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors'
Voluntary Liquidation (CVL). It is proposed that the Joint Administrators will also become
the Joint Liquidators of the CVL.

Creditors have the right to nominate an alternative Liquidator of their choice. To do this,
creditors must make their nomination in writing to the Administrators prior to these
proposals being approved. Where this cccurs, the Administrators will advise creditors and
provide the opportunity to vote. In the. absence of a nomination, the Joint Administrators
will automatically become the Joint Liquidators of the subsequent CVL.

Dissolution of the Company

if the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, we propose filing a notice together with our final progress
report at Court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company.
We shall send copies of these documents to the Company and its creditors. The
appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of

Companies.

Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators' time costs at 16 January 2009 are £4,905. This represents 16.50
hours at an average rate of £297 per hour. A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ fees can be downloaded from the Insolvency Practitioners Association
Website (www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk - select “Technical” “Creditors Guides to
Fees” and then the Administration Guide). if you would prefer this to be sent to you in
hard copy please contact us and we will forward a copy to you. We have also attached as
Appendix B a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff
grade to the above date. We propose drawing fees in accordance with the proposals

outlined above.

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the
use of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade.

A description of the work performed under the main activity codes in Appendix C as per

the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9 are as follows:

® Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 6 ADMA01




WAGON OVERSEAS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

9.1

92

9.3

9.4

~

Administration and Planning

The time recorded here reflects the statutory duties of the Joint Administrators including
initial notifications to creditors’, the time spent formulating the strategy of the

Administration and internal meetings.
Realisation of Assets

The time recorded here details the time spent dealing with the sale of the business and

realisation of assets.
Creditors

Time recorded here has been incurred in ongoing correspondence with creditors, including

telephone calls.

Estimated Outcome

As the only potentially realisable assets are the inter-company book debts, which are
uncertain, the Joint Administrators do not propose to include an Estimated Outcome

Statement.

The Royal Bank of Scotland granted a floating charge to the Bank on 1 August 2007. This
was also secured by cross guarantee in relation to the Company, Plc, Industrial and
Europe. It is not clear whether or not any funds will become available for the secured
creditor from the Administration of the Company.

In addition, | am required to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge
property for unsecured creditors. This fund is called the prescribed part. However, it is
unlikely that there will be any realisations from the inter-company book debts and
therefore there will be insufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors
from the prescribed part.

The Company did not have any employees and therefore there are no preferential
creditors. In addition, since the Company has never traded there are no unsecured trade
creditors. There are inter-company creditors only which total £255,548,000 according to
the Statement of Affairs,

© Zoifo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 7 ADM401




WAGON OVERSEAS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

10 Next Report

10.% The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
end of the first six months of the Administration.

11 Meeting of Creditors

1.1 The Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors. In accordance with Paragraph 52 (1)
(b) of Schedule 81 of The Insolvency Act 1986 an initial meeting of the Company's creditors
ts therefore not being convened, The Administrators are however obliged to hold an initial
creditors’ meeting if 10% in value of the creditors request it. if you wish for a meeting to

be held, you must notify us in writing in the prescribed form on ar before 4 February 2009,

For and on behalf of
Wagon Overseas Limited

A P Beveridge
Joint Administrator

Enc

© Zolfo Cooper deint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposais

Page 8 ADMa01




WAGON OVERSEAS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

\

Summary of the Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 8
December 2008 Appendix A

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM401




Rule 2.29

(a) Insent name and address of
registered office of the company

(b} Insen date

Form 2.148B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Wagon Overseas Limited 02429737

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 10906 of 2008
Companies Court

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Wagon Overseas Limited, 3500 Parkside, Birmingham Business Park,
Birmingham, B37 TYG

on the (b) 8 December 2008, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth
I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the

affairs of the above named company as at (b) 8 December 2008 the date that the company entered
administration.

Full ame_ DAVID  EECANST
Signed ‘é%*

Dated 22 |>EZEM§! ?_LO?




A — Summary of Assets CSEE BhANE SHERT ATRre

for. MoeE DETAIL)
Assets
Book Estimated to
Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge: i Co0 £
1
|
Assets subject to floating charge:
lawestmend 1o Sulatidiates 265, 091
Cao.k (007, owred )
lnier——gvau'o looms receivalde. 02, s8&
Uncharged assets:
i
!
!
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors |
5{,@, 674 !

Signalm%iDaw 2:2"‘ :D&-(X




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors {carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

I1ssued and called up capital

Estimated total deflciency/surplus as regards members

VAwWE

Estimated

to realise
£

£
£ A8 LM

ETE

113, 1362
£(4,507)

(1389t

Signature Date

22 ~DEC—E




oCL'ELY £l 0B} ) o) [+ ops)) Tzop'z) 0 TSSCIL
{6¥»'2) £l 0 Fd: rd] ]

i 108°L (o) {0 (0Bt} 0 0
(z10'9) (zvo's)
050'6 050'6
BIS'FIL BLS'PLL
OSEELE gL 108} 0 (D] 0 (TN er'e) 0 ZE5S1)
gve sz} 169} 688 [ {5Z£'C) 0 0BL'L oY LSV r60' 152}
{zzoer) G 0 695 | 0 0 ) (2oL'v} (8666)
(toz) £ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (yo2)
(065'19) 116 0 0 0 0 Zav'D) 0 (5+0'0®)
{1r2'p1) ¥Z 598 0 0 0 0 0 (zev'er) #01'2)
{otr'ce) 0 1} 0 0 0 0 0 {oev'en)

{zog'1) 0 0 0 0 (-7} (z2)
(26.'09) ££9 0 (o5 {aze's) 0 0 :17] (982'58)
885¢coL {ge9t) [T [ LIVS 0 [} 0 66181 8r6 04
1225 () 54 [ EE 4 0 0 0 0 voE ¥
£E {zs2) 0 0 ¥8. 0 0 0 0 0
. vL¥oy (azs) 052 0 0 0 0 o 0 £S1'9r
BL¥'LS {ave) ] 0 geL'e 0 0 0 661’8t LEFOR
0 0 0 0 0 0 {gys) :17]
0 0
{0} D (g) 61 0 (1v1}
160's92 160'592
©00.3 0003 000.3 000.3 000,3 000.3 000.3 000.3 000.3 000.3
gonz $urQ| JOo seimu) SUDIOBSURY  SUD[ORSUET e I8p183U| 18es85U| SIUOLIBAOW 8002
sea g v uopen|easy NURQ AGN ¥UEq D0 Wueq SRES.O ueo Yorey LE I

B00Z Y23 LE 0) dn UMRIp SIUBWIEES (FIJURV]4 BRIP #2U|S Suadesuen j0 Lewwng

dib seu eBueyoxa ubiesoq
1sauey

{osnssaug) Sys uoliepm
{oeer) HBWO wobiepm
{yrere) episuied

{621¥) £858 ynoauery
(266} meutsog

Jeak |> (1) wun} od
{14 yun) 2d

8vs IV0

{1L900) B8

2800 Tuvs uobiem
{L09Y) vSYM

edoing uofieps

Ieok jueiind 19d
SOAI050) Td
whLeld e48US
|enden seys

o|qeiey sueoy dibp

ajqrAjI0Y sueo) dif)
s0110p YR}

si0)qeq

ysed

SjUBURSOAL|



30 -~ 22

aeq

b

P

\

\

]

L

\

3 A

Jo anjep

uoald
Aumoas a1ed

103IpaLd
£q pray L&1unoas Aue jo s|te1a(]

3
192p Jo
janoury

(opodisod )
SSIIPPV

eute]) 1o
I011paId JO SUrRN

SYOLIAFTID ANVANOD

P SIFRET, SR N TR RN

s, Aureduod atpy ut Auadord 19A0 a1IN JO UONUIRI UTLIE]D SIONPALd pup SIOIAIAS 10 spood Jo Ajddns sus Jo aoueape Ut pred simoure dutwre]d
SISWIOISTY pup SIUSWAAITE J[Es [BUONIPUOD 10 FUISE] [NEYD “aseyomd-a11y JapUM SICHPAID |[B AJNUIPL PUR SIONPIID [[B IPNIUT ISNUW MDA 3ION

‘uoissassod




%v .I.anﬁ . NW. aed \W\% ameudig

ue' Wl | /o0l [sTvioL

Gy 5 |bis't) | o0l Sht 4289 VIYEIWIY Ty
: BNITIG Wi iYWy g g ISAMp oS id Wou¥M
%0, ¥
anfep | poy soreys :
plaY sareyg jo s(read [eUTION Jo oN (apooisod iim) SSaIppY Japjoyareys jo aweN

SYAATOHTIVHS ANVINOD




Extract from statutory accounts as at 31 March 2008

8.  Share capital

Authorised:

12,500,000 ordinary shares of £1 each
146,600,000 ordinary shares of DM1 each
567,500,000 ordinary shares of FFR1 each

Allotted, called up and fully paid:
10,461,605 ordinary shares of £1 each
146,600,000 ordinary shares of DM1 each
567,500,000 ordinary shares of FFR1 each

FFR’000

567,500

267,500

31 March 2008
DM’000

146,600

146,600

£000

10,462
48,931
55,126

114,519

As at 1 January 2002, the nominal value of the FFR and DM shares are deemed to have

automatically converted to Euros.




WAGON OVERSEAS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

b

Time Analysis for the Period from 8 December 2008 to 16 January

2009 Appendix B
| Partner.s . e
N Y. R A ’ 'Dirmorj’ A iiAVTE: hﬂ .
" Classification hrs '~ rate'f.”
Admin & planning 0.30 3.30 7.80 4.70 16.10 4,796.50 298
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.00 0.40 108.00 270
GRAND TOTAL 0.30 3.30 8.20 4,70 16.50 4,904.50 297

© Zolfo Cooper

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMAO




WAGON OYERSEAS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’' Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix C

Policy

Detailed below is Zolfo Cooper's policy in relation to:

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
. professional advisors; and
. disbursements.

1.1 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors
Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.
The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Senior Associate, an
Associate and an Analyst. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment. On larger, maore complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated
to meet the demands of the case. Qur charge out rate schedule below provides details of
all grades of staff and their experience level.
With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to
specific tasks on an assignment is charged. Only if there is a large block of time incurred
by a member of the secretarial team, eg, report compilation and distribution, do we seek
to charge and recover our time in this regard.
We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADM401




WAGON OVERSEAS LIMITED . IN ADMINISTRATION

-

1.2 Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to

review on a regular basis.

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
Clifford Chance {legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Allen & Overy (legal advice) - Hourly rate and disbursements
Willis {insurance) Risk based premium

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee

arrangement with them.

1.3 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of
external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as
postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document
storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel

in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid and
whilst it is unlikely that any Category 2 disbursements will be incurred on the case,
appropriate approval will be sought before any such expenses are paid.

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM401




WAGON OVERSEAS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates for this assignment effective from
1 January 2009 is detailed below.

{Per hour)
£

Partner/Director:
Partner 1* 690
Partner 2* 620
Director 515
Senior Associate:
Senior Associate 1 465
Senior Associate 2* 400
Associate/Analyst:
Associate 320
Analyst" 290
Junior Analyst and Support Staff:
Junior Analyst* 205
Senior Treasury AssoCiate 230
Treasury Associate 155
Treasury Analyst 95
Support 85 |
“Key |
Partner 1 - Partners with 3 or more years experience at partner level
Partner 2 - Partners with less than 3 years experience at partner level |
Senigr Associate 1 - Staff who have been Senior Associates for over 2 years |
Senior Associate 2 - Staff who have been Senior Associates for less than 2 years
Analyst - Staff who have been Analysts for more than 1 year
Junior Analyst - First year Analysts

|

\

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals

ADM401




